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Response to comment LO218-1 
Please refer to Master Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-2 
Please refer to Master Response 1. 

Response to comment LO218-3 
Environmental review of restoration projects located in Cache Slough and 
Yolo Basin, to which the comment refers, is being completed by several 
agencies, such as Department of Fish and Game and U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service, and other entities, such as Trust for Public Lands. 
Because these studies are ongoing at this time and final plans have not 
been adopted they were not included in the existing conditions, No Project 
Alternative, or any of the other alternatives evaluated in the EIR. 
Therefore, these future actions were evaluated in Section 22, Cumulative 
Impacts, of the EIR. As described on page 2B-3 of the Draft Program EIR, 
analogous information from referenced EIRs and EISs were used to 
provide information about potential impacts and mitigation measures. 
Please see Appendix H of the Delta Plan for a description of these 
analogous projects. 

Response to comment LO218-4 
CEQA does not require analysis of economic impacts. These are not 
effects on the environment under CEQA, and are not analyzed in the EIR 
(CEQA Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131). Please refer to Master 
Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-5 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-4. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-6 
The level of detail used to address potential impacts on agricultural uses 
with implementation of the Delta Plan is consistent with the programmatic 
nature of the EIR. According to Section 15146 of the State CEQA 
Guidelines, the specificity of an EIR should correspond to the degree of 
specificity of the project or plan being analyzed. Because the Delta Plan is 
a regional-level policy document, it would be impractical and speculative 
to include a detailed analysis of potential impacts on agricultural uses 
from future ecosystem restoration projects. Comment noted; the requested 
change would not affect the evaluation of impacts and determination of 
significance. See also Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-7 
Comment noted. The mitigation measures listed in the EIR sufficiently 
cover this suggested action, as they address the potential for conflicts 
between agricultural use and habitat restoration projects. 

Response to comment LO218-8 
Policy ER P3 requires mitigation of impacts caused by covered actions on 
priority habitat restoration areas. Thus, it addresses, but does not expand, 
the reach of those covered actions. The effects of ER P3 will depend on 
the specific circumstances of a proposed project that could otherwise be 
allowed under a county general plan. Accordingly, it is not possible to 
determine whether implementation of the Proposed Project will cause any 
actual conflicts—and resulting impacts—at this time. Nonetheless, the 
EIR conservatively concludes that the impacts from this policy on land use 
could be significant. 

Response to comment LO218-9 
As described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR, the Delta 
Stewardship Council does not propose or contemplate directly authorizing 
construction or operation of any physical activities. Rather, through the 
Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship Council seeks to influence the actions, 
activities, and/or projects of other agencies, the details of which would be 
under the jurisdiction and authority of the individual agencies that will 
propose them in the future and conduct future environmental review. 
Without specific details of future projects, it is not possible for the Delta 
Stewardship Council to develop quantitative thresholds of significance, 
conduct site-specific quantitative analyses, and design site-specific 



mitigation measures. Accordingly, this EIR makes a good faith effort to disclose the 
potentially significant environmental effects of the types of projects that may be 
encouraged by the Delta Plan. . Please refer to Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-10 
Please refer to Master Response 3. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-11 
As described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR, the Delta 
Stewardship Council does not propose or contemplate directly authorizing 
any physical activities. Rather, through the Delta Plan, the Delta 
Stewardship Council seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or 
projects of other agencies, the details of which would be under the 
jurisdiction and authority of the agencies that will propose them in the 
future and conduct future environmental review. Without specific details 
of future projects, it is not possible or appropriate for the EIR to attempt to 
speculate regarding possible incremental effects that the Delta Plan might 
have on management of a specific location and resource such as Suisun 
Marsh. See Master Response 2. The potential water quality impacts of 
Delta and Suisun Marsh ecosystem restoration on water quality and on 
adjacent land uses are described in Sections 3, 6, and 7 of the Draft 
Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-12 
Please refer to Master Responses 3 and 5. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-13 
The statement on page 1-8 of the Draft Program EIR was based upon 
information included in the reference cited on Line 17 of that page (Lund 
et al. 2010). This statement also is consistent with the discussion in 
Section 2A of the Draft Program EIR based upon the 2009 California 
Water Plan Update. 

Response to comment LO218-14 
As described in Master Response 2, many of the projects envisioned by 
the Delta Plan are likely to be constructed and operational by 2030; 
accordingly, the EIR addresses those projects’ reasonably foreseeable 
impacts. 

Response to comment LO218-15 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-16 
The Proposed Project and the alternatives recommend completion of the 
BDCP conveyance planning efforts and do not evaluate BDCP 
implementation, as described in Master Response 1. The Proposed Project 
and the alternatives assume development of local and regional water 
supplies in the Delta and in the areas outside of the Delta that use Delta 
water, as described in Section 2A of the EIR. See also Master Response 3. 

Response to comment LO218-17 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-18 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-19 
The EIR analyzed potential covered actions and non-covered actions, as 
described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-20 
Please refer to Master Response 2. The No Project Alternative considers 
reasonably foreseeable plans or projects that have been approved. The 



Cumulative Impacts in Section 22 of the EIR include reasonably foreseeable and 
identifiable plans or projects that are being defined at the time of publication of the 
Notice of Preparation. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-21 
The mitigation measures are considered for both covered and non-covered 
actions, as described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR. Table 2-4 of 
the EIR provides a summary of information presented in Section 2A. As 
discussed in Master Response 2, the Delta Stewardship Council seeks to 
influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of other agencies, the 
details of which would be under the jurisdiction and authority of the 
agencies that will propose them in the future and conduct future 
environmental review. Without specific details of future projects, it is not 
possible for the Delta Stewardship Council to develop quantitative 
thresholds of significance, conduct site-specific quantitative analyses, and 
design site-specific mitigation measures. Accordingly, this EIR makes a 
good faith effort to disclose the potentially significant environmental 
effects of the types of projects that may be encouraged by the Delta Plan. 
Impacts on each of the potentially affected resources areas are analyzed at 
a program level in Sections 3 through 21 of the DEIR and RDEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-22 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-23 
Existing water reuse actions are discussed on pages 3-16, 3-22, 3-34, 3-43, 
3-51, 3-59, and 3-73 of the Draft Program EIR incorporated as part of this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-24 
The words "Yolo Bypass," have been deleted from Page 3-9, Line 36 of 
the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-25 
 In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-26 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 



Response to comment LO218-27 
The current inability to meet long-term contract amounts for the SWP and CVP is 
discussed on page 2A-86 of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-28 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of impacts 
and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-29 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of impacts 
and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-30 
The level of detail is appropriate for the Program EIR, as described in Master 
Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-31 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-32 
The level of detail is appropriate for the Program EIR approach, as 
described in Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-33 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-34 
As described in Section 2A of the EIR, the Proposed Project and many of 
the alternatives assume that due to implementation of Delta Plan policies 
and recommendations (such as WR P1 and ER R1), that water users in the 
Delta and in areas outside of the Delta that use Delta water would be 
encouraged to implement water use efficiency and conservation programs, 
recycled water programs, local water storage, and ocean desalination to 
reduce reliance on the Delta. 

Response to comment LO218-35 
 In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. The potential for secondary impacts associated with the potential 
for reduced water supplies for some users is discussed in Master Response 
5.  

Response to comment LO218-36 
The Proposed Project does encourage changes to the SWRCB Bay-Delta 
Water Quality Control Plan which could lead to changes in future 
SWRCB decisions that may be different than under D-1641. The potential 
water resources impacts of those changes are discussed in subsection 
3.4.3.2 of the EIR. The Proposed Project does not anticipate changes to the 
existing agreement for operations of the State Water Project and North 
Delta Water Agency. The agreement between the State Water Project and 
the North Delta Water Agency is related to the operations of the State 
Water Project and designed to maintain specified water quality parameters 
at specific locations in the north Delta. To maintain that water quality, the 
State Water Project could modify water releases from Oroville Reservoir 



or modify diversions at Banks Pumping Plant. Either of these operations could 
reduce deliveries of SWP to areas outside the Delta that use Delta water. The 
Proposed Project anticipates reductions of those deliveries for several reasons, and 
includes potential actions by users located in those areas in Section 3 of the EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-37 
Comment noted. Please refer to response to comment LO218-4. 

Response to comment LO218-38 
As noted in the Draft EIR and RDEIR, it is possible that increased salinity in the 
western Delta in the summer months could cause adverse impacts to users of Delta 
water. Future, site-specific environmental analyses conducted at the time such 
projects are proposed by lead agencies will address project-level impacts. 
Nonetheless, the EIR conservatively determines that these impacts could be 
significant. 

Response to comment LO218-39 
As described in Section 2A of the EIR, the Proposed Project and many of the 
alternatives assume that due to implementation of Delta Plan policies and 
recommendations (such as WR P1 and ER R1), that water users in the Delta and in 
areas outside of the Delta that use Delta water would be encouraged to implement 
water use efficiency and conservation programs, recycled water programs, local 
water storage, and ocean desalination to reduce reliance on the Delta. As described 
in section 3.4.3.2.2 of the Draft EIR and the RDEIR, the potential increase in 
groundwater extraction in areas outside the Delta that use Delta water would occur 
in accordance with sustainable groundwater management plans and thus would not 
result in overdraft of local groundwater supplies. 

Response to comment LO218-40 
The Draft EIR and RDEIR discuss implementation of locally cost effective and 
technically feasible local and regional projects to ensure that the total water supply 
available to in-Delta water users would remain the same or increase as compared to 
existing conditions. In particular, the EIR anticipates that in general new facilities, 
water transfers, water use efficiency and conservation programs, and 
implementation of new local and regional water supplies should offset any 
reduction in available Delta water attributable to new Delta flow objectives. 
Secondary impacts (e.g. potential land fallowing) could occur where water users are 
faced with reduced water deliveries and are unable to develop other water supplies. 
Please also see Master Response 5. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-41 
Please refer to the response to comment LO218-40. 

Response to comment LO218-42 
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-43 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-42. 

Response to comment LO218-44 
Comment noted. As recognized in the RDEIR, the mitigation measures 
identified in section 3.4.3.6 are mandatory only with respect to covered 
actions. As a result, it is up to agencies with jurisdiction over non-covered 
actions to decide whether and how to implement these measures. 
Accordingly, the EIR conservatively finds that the impacts of non-covered 
actions could be significant. 

Response to comment LO218-45 
As described in the Draft EIR, the study area for flood risk and flood 
management includes reservoirs and flood management improvements 
along the Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers. However, because the Delta 
Reform Act includes an objective to “reduce risks to people, property, and 
state interests in the Delta by effective emergency preparedness, 
appropriate land uses, and investments in flood protection” (Water Code 
section 85020(g)), this section of the EIR appropriately focuses on the 
flood management activities within the Delta.  

Response to comment LO218-46 
The text on page 5-1, Lines 15 through 17, of the Draft Program EIR 
describes the fact that the Delta and Suisun Marsh are the primary focus of 
the analysis; and that the analysis also includes "integration of upstream 
Delta watershed reservoir and flood management improvements along the 
Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers" which include the Yolo Bypass. 

Response to comment LO218-47 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance.  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-48 
Section 5.3.3 addresses the physical levees in the Delta. Water supplies are 
addressed in Section 3 of the EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-49 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-50 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-51 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-52 
Drainage from upland areas within the Delta is described on page 5-10, 
Line 38 of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-53 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-54 
The northern portion of the City of Rio Vista is located within the legal 
Delta. 

Response to comment LO218-55 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-56 
The paragraph on page 5-34, Lines 6 through 10, is consistent with the 
mission statement on the Delta Protection Commission's website. 

Response to comment LO218-57 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 



Response to comment LO218-58 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-59 
Please refer to Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-60 
The significance criteria in subsection 5.4.2 of the EIR are related to determination 
of the level of impact in accordance with CEQA and are not related to identification 
of a covered action in the Delta Plan (see Section 2 of the Draft Program EIR for 
"covered action" definition). Due to the programmatic nature of the Delta Plan, it is 
not possible to determine specific impacts, nor is it appropriate to apply quantitative 
thresholds of significance in the absence of project-level information regarding 
specific projects that may be influenced or encouraged by the Delta Plan. See 
Master Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-61 
As described on subsection 5.4.3.1.1 of the Draft Program EIR, the 
Proposed Project would result in significant adverse impacts during both 
construction and operations. CEQA does not require that an EIR calculate 
the relative magnitude of impacts, but rather that it determine whether or 
not they are significant. 

Response to comment LO218-62 
Subsection 5.4.3.1.2 addresses the potential for increased runoff from both 
construction and operations at future locations of facilities encouraged for 
reliable water supplies. While construction and operations may cause 
many similar impacts, subject to similar mitigation measures, this analysis 
also notes examples drawn from other projects such as the City of 
Huntington Beach’s proposed desalination facility that are specific to 
either the construction or operations phase. See DEIR at 5-40. Section 3 of 
the EIR addresses water quality impacts in greater detail. 

Response to comment LO218-63 
Potential flooding impacts to existing structures are addressed in 
subsection 5.4.3.1.4 of the EIR. As described in Section 2B of the Draft 
Program EIR and Master Response 2, the Delta Stewardship Council does 
not propose or contemplate directly authorizing any physical activities, 
including but not limited to construction or operation of infrastructure or 
housing. Rather, through the Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship Council 
seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of other agencies, 
the details of which would be under the jurisdiction and authority of the 
agencies that will propose them in the future and conduct future 
environmental review. Accordingly, the EIR does not speculate regarding 
the project-specific effects on the environment of future projects that the 
Council will neither construct nor approve.  

Response to comment LO218-64 
The Proposed Project did not assume a specific proportion of surface 
water storage projects that would constitute impoundment vs. dam 
structure facilities, nor does CEQA require that it make such specific 
assumptions in the absence of project-specific information regarding 
projects that other agencies will propose and for which those agencies will 
conduct future environmental review. The last paragraph on page 5-41 



provides a summary of the analysis for the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion 
project, not the Proposed Project. 

Response to comment LO218-65 
The EIR determined that these types of projects would have significant adverse 
impacts. 

Response to comment LO218-66 
The analysis included in subsections 5.4.3.2 of the Draft Program EIR determined 
that Delta ecosystem restoration projects would create significant adverse impacts 
to drainage patterns (subsection 5.4.3.2.1), but would not cause runoff to exceed the 
capacity of drainage facilities (subsection 5.4.3.2.2). 

Response to comment LO218-67 
Potential flooding impacts to existing structures are addressed in subsection 
5.4.3.2.4 of the EIR. See response to Comment LO218-63. 

Response to comment LO218-68 
The EIR refers to multiple projects that provide evidence regarding this impact, 
including both the Suisun Marsh Management, Preservation, and Restoration Plan 
and the North Delta Flood Control and Ecosystem Restoration Project. The EIR also 
recognizes that these impacts would continue to be significant even with mitigation 
(page 5-69 of the Draft Program EIR). 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-69 
The EIR determines that these impacts may be significant. The concept of 
agricultural water treatment to improve water quality is included in the 
Proposed Project and may interact with drainage patterns, runoff, and 
flooding. The EIR did not evaluate economic impacts. Please refer to 
Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-70 
As noted in Table 2B-1 of the Draft Program EIR, potential facilities or 
actions to improve water quality may include stormwater treatment 
facilities. The Draft Program EIR conservatively considered potential 
stormwater treatment facilities that could result in the greatest adverse 
impacts during construction and operations. Because the Proposed Project 
does not direct the construction of specific projects nor would the projects 
be implemented under the direct authority of the Council, the Proposed 
Project does not identify specific projects, including the use of wetlands 
for stormwater treatment. 

Response to comment LO218-71 
Potential flooding impacts to existing structures are addressed in 
subsection 5.4.3.3.4 of the EIR. In the absence of specific information 
about possible future projects, it would be inappropriate for the EIR to 
speculate about possible impacts resulting from unknown future events or 
actions. 

Response to comment LO218-72 
Potential flooding impacts to existing structures are addressed in 
subsections 5.4.3.3.4 and 5.4.3.3.5 of the EIR and are considered to be 
significant. 

Response to comment LO218-73 
The references to the Sacramento River Deep Water Ship Channel Draft 
Supplemental EIR/EIR were included because this document evaluated 
impacts associated with dredging. 

Response to comment LO218-74 
The Proposed Project evaluated technically feasible projects and the 
impacts associated with implementation of those projects. The EIR did not 
evaluate economic impacts. Please refer to Master Response 2.  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-75 
The analysis presented in subsection 5.4.3.4.5 indicates that even if 
changes to flood management facilities, such as levees, would alter 
existing drainage patterns or increase runoff (subsection 5.4.3.4.1), there 
would be no increased flood risk due to the placement of structures due to 
the project objectives of the flood risk reduction project. 

Response to comment LO218-76 
The EIR analysis does not indicate that implementation of mitigation 
measures would result in less than significant impacts. Rather, the EIR 
states that the impacts are not specifically known at this time and may 
remain significant. 

Response to comment LO218-77 
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-78 
The analyses of No Project Alternative and Alternatives 1A, 1B, 2, and 3 
in the Draft Program EIR did not repeat the impact analysis of the 
Proposed Project if the impacts would be the same or similar. If the 
impacts were different, a more detailed discussion was provided. Detailed 
discussions were provided in the Recirculated Draft Program EIR for the 
Revised Project. 

Response to comment LO218-79 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-80 
Table 6-2 in the Draft Program EIR has been revised to replace "Solano 
County Airport Land Use Commission" with "City of Rio Vista," and 
"Solano County Airport Land Use Commission review procedures" have 
been changed to "Solano County Airport Land Use Commission provides 
a finding of consistency." 

Response to comment LO218-81 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR..  



Response to comment LO218-82 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-83 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of impacts 
and determination of significance. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-84 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-85 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-86 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 of the 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-87 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 of the 
FEIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-88 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-89 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-90 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-91 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-92 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-93 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-94 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-95 
The Cascadia Subduction Zone is described on page 11-16 of the Draft 
Program EIR. It is not included in Table 11-7 because it is a seismic zone 
and not a fault with surface expression. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-96 
 Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO218-97 
Due to the programmatic nature of the EIR and uncertainty of the 
locations and types of future construction, these issues were discussed in 
the text as part of the existing conditions, rather than mapped as precise 
locations. 

Response to comment LO218-98 
Effects on groundwater aquifers are discussed in Section 3 of the Draft 
Program EIR. Mitigation Measure 1 requires completion of site-specific 
geotechnical studies (page 11-74, Lines 20 through 23). 

Response to comment LO218-99 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO218-100 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-9. 

Response to comment LO218-101 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-9. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-102 
The EIR concludes that the potential loss of mineral resources under the 
Proposed Project could be significant, as described on page 13-11, 
Line 19.  

Response to comment LO218-103 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR.. The EIR concludes that the potential loss of mineral resources 
under the Proposed Project could be significant as described on page 13-
12, Line 13.  

Response to comment LO218-104 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-102. 

Response to comment LO218-105 
The EIR concludes that the potential loss of mineral resources under the 
Proposed Project could be significant as described on page 13-12, Line 13. 
CEQA does not require analysis of economic impacts or cost-benefit 
analyses (CEQA Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131). 

Response to comment LO218-106 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR..  

 

Response to comment LO218-107 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR..  

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-108 
 In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR.. 

Response to comment LO218-109 
 In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR.. 

Response to comment LO218-110 
Mitigation Measure 14-1 has been amended to be generally applicable to 
all agencies and entities. Please see text change(s) in Section 5 of the 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO218-111 
Comment noted. Subsequent projects will incorporate federal, State, 
and/or local requirements during their respective CEQA process, as 
appropriate, to address potential impacts, however the measures listed in 
the EIR sufficiently cover this suggested action. 

Response to comment LO218-112 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR... 

Response to comment LO218-113 
The population and housing impact analysis was completed assuming 
existing general plan land uses. Specific areas to be considered for 
expanded floodways or floodplains and ecosystem restoration have not 
been identified at this time. Due to the agricultural uses of the properties in 
the areas described in the Proposed Project, it is anticipated that any 
existing or future housing identified in existing general plans could be 
accommodated within the existing land uses in the Delta. 

Response to comment LO218-114 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR..  

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-115 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-9. 

Response to comment LO218-116 
Impacts associated with changes in water flow patterns and elevations are 
described on pages 18-32 and 18-37 of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-117 
Analysis of changes in water flows and elevations are described in Section 
4, Biological Resources, of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-118 
Arundo donax is addressed in the Proposed Project through the reference 
to implementation of DFG's Ecosystem Restoration Program's 
Conservation Strategy for Stage 2 Implementation for the Sacramento-San 
Joaquin Delta Ecological Management Zone, Section III, Stressors, Non-
native Invasive Species. This species also is included in the list of invasive 
plants in Table 4-3 of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-119 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-9. Section 19 of the EIR 
discusses mitigation measures in Section 19.4.4.6 of the DEIR, which 
address levels of service and other traffic impacts. 

Response to comment LO218-120 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 of the 
FEIR. This comment reflects a statement of law: impacts must be 
mitigated to less than significant if feasible. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-121 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-9. 

Response to comment LO218-122 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 of the 
FEIR. Also, note that the measure already includes provisions for repair of 
roads due to construction traffic. 

Response to comment LO218-123 
Please refer to response to comment LO218-122. 

Response to comment LO218-124 
The discussion of Impact 19-1b on page 19-29 of the Draft Program EIR 
discusses the fact that the Suisun Marsh Management, Preservation, and 
Restoration Plan EIS/EIR found potential impacts on traffic to be less than 
significant. However, for the purposes of the Delta Plan Draft Program 
EIR, it was determined that there could be a potential significant impact 
on traffic from operation of projects encouraged by the Proposed Project 
and the alternatives. 

Response to comment LO218-125 
As described on page 20-7, Lines 29-32, of the Draft Program EIR, 
"Natural gas generation capacity is not addressed further in this section. 
Review of the types of projects and actions envisioned by the Proposed 
Project and alternatives indicates that there is little or no potential for the 
projects or actions to affect demand for natural gas. These types of 
projects and actions do not use natural gas. Therefore, there would be no 
impact." Impacts to natural gas production are discussed in Section 13, 
Mineral Resources. 

Response to comment LO218-126 
Section 20.3.1.3 provides the environmental setting information for storm 
drainage facilities. Impact 20-3 (Section 20.4.3.1.3) describes potential 
impacts to storm drainage facilities, focusing on the quantity of 
stormwater discharges. Quality impacts are addressed in Impact 3-1a 
through 3-1e. All projects implemented consistent with the Delta Plan 
would follow regulations in place at the time of development, including 
the regulations for stormwater quality control described in Appendix D 
(for example, see Appendix D Section 1.1.2, Clean Water Act). 



Response to comment LO218-127 
The sentence on page 20-4, Line 17, of the Draft Program EIR the word "faculties" 
has been changed to "facilities." 

Response to comment LO218-128 
On page 20-10, Line 6, of the Draft Program EIR the word "that" has been changed 
to "than." 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO218-129 
The Program EIR is a programmatic document, meaning that project-
specific details about future projects that may be encouraged by the 
Proposed Project or the alternatives are not known with any certainty at 
this time. One such detail would be the local power connections for new 
facilities. Site-specific impacts to the power grid for each new project 
would need to be determined with close coordination with the local utility 
provider (e.g., Pacific Gas & Electric Company) and possibly with the 
Public Utilities Commission and Cal-ISO. The level of detail necessary for 
this type of analysis is not known for purposes of the Delta Plan Program 
EIR. Please refer to response to comment LO218-9 and Master 
Response 2. 

Response to comment LO218-130 
This potential impact is discussed on page 21-6, Lines 35 through 39, of 
the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment LO218-131 
The EIR addresses future covered and non-covered actions. 

Response to comment LO218-132 
Please see Master Response 3. 

Response to comment LO218-133 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. Because the local primacy agency program is related to the 
Department of Public Health, the new text was added under state agencies 
and not under local agencies. 

Response to comment LO218-134 
The local regulatory framework for wastewater is provided in Appendix D 
Section 18.3. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 
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